

GRANTED

No. 99-669

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2001

In The

CLERK

Supreme Court of the ~~United States~~

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH
COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of New Jersey

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GAYS AND LESBIANS FOR INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM H. MELLOR*
CLINT BOLICK
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
DANA BERLINER
MATTHEW B. BERRY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1300

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE TO ALL AMERI- CANS, INCLUDING GAY AND LESBIAN AMERICANS	3
II. AS APPLIED TO THE BOY SCOUTS, NEW JER- SEY'S LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION VIO- LATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
III. IF AFFIRMED, THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT'S DECISION WOULD HARM GAY AND LESBIAN AMERICANS	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Wallace</i> , 570 F. Supp. 202 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	8
<i>Aztec Motel v. State</i> , 251 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1971)	7
<i>Big Mama Rag v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	4, 22
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Fricke v. Lynch</i> , 491 F. Supp. 381 (D.R.I. 1980)	19
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Ass'n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981).....	13
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Gay Law Students Ass'n v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 595 P.2d 592 (Cal. 1979)	19
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A. & M. Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Gay Students Organization v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	12, 13, 14
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20, 23, 26
<i>In re Freedman</i> , 235 A.2d 624 (Pa. Super. 1967).....	10
<i>In re Gay Activists Alliance v. Lomenzo</i> , 293 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1973).....	7
<i>In re Thom</i> , 301 N.E.2d 542 (N.Y. 1973).....	7
<i>Kerma Restaurant Corp. v. State Liquor Authority</i> , 233 N.E.2d 833 (N.Y. 1967)	11
<i>Killeen v. United States</i> , 224 A.2d 302 (D.C. App. 1966).....	10
<i>Kotterman v. Grevemberg</i> , 96 So. 2d 601 (La. 1957)	10
<i>Lynch's Builders Restaurant v. O'Connell</i> , 103 N.E.2d 531 (N.Y. 1952)	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. New York City</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	22
<i>One Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc. v. Div. of Alco. Bev. Control</i> , 235 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1967).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Paddock Bar, Inc. v. Div. of Alco. Bev. Control</i> , 134 A.2d 779 (N.J. App. 1957)	10
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	11
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968).....	6
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Grant v. Brown</i> , 313 N.E.2d 847 (Ohio 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 916 (1975).....	8
<i>Student Coalition for Gay Rights v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1267 (M.D. Tenn. 1979).....	13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929).....	15
<i>Vallerga v. Dept. of Alco. Bev. Control</i> , 347 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1959)	11
<i>Weaver v. Nebo School Dist.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998)	19
<i>Wood v. Davison</i> , 351 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Ga. 1972)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CODES AND STATUTES	
Utah Admin. Code § 277-617-4.	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Harriet Barovick, "Fear of a Gay School," <i>Time</i> (Feb. 21, 2000).....	14
David Cazares, "Gay Club at Center of Debate," <i>Sun-Sentinel (Ft. Lauderdale)</i> (Mar. 11, 1999).....	12
Celebrate! Website at http://www.celebrate.cwc.net/celebratemain.html	25
Julia Duin, "Will & Grace Makes Splash, But Few Waves," <i>Washington Times</i> (Oct. 16, 1998).....	16
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Gaylaw: Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet</i> (1999)	<i>passim</i>
William N. Eskridge, Jr., "A Jurisprudence of "Coming Out": Religion, Homosexuality, and Collisions of Liberty and Equality in American Public Law," 106 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2411 (1997).....	20
Family Pride Coalition Website at http://familypride.org/parentinggroups.html	25
Federal GLOBE Website at http://www.fedglobe.org	26
Pat Flynn, "Anti-Gay Protesters Barred From Today's Parade," <i>San Diego Union-Tribune</i> (July 16, 1994)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pat Flynn, "Hedgecock, Others Sue Over Gay Parade," <i>San Diego Union-Tribune</i> (July 13, 1994)	26
"Foes Want Last Call at Bar in Marigny," <i>Times-Picayne</i> (Nov. 5, 1999)	12
GALA Choruses Website at http://galachoruses.org	25
Gay.com Website at http://www.gay.com	25
Gay Cruise Vacation Website at http://gaycruisevacations.com	25
Gay Travel Plus Website at http://gaytravelplus.com	25
J.F. Ghent, "Sale of Liquor to Homosexuals or Permitting Their Congregation at Licensed Premises as Ground for Suspension or Revocation of Liquor License," 27 A.L.R.3d 1254 (2000)	10
Golden Threads Website at http://members.aol.com/goldentred	25
Jose Gomez, "The Public Expression of Lesbian/Gay Personhood as Protected Speech," 1 <i>Law & Ineq. J.</i> 121 (1983)	20
Harvard Gay and Lesbian Caucus Website at http://hglic.org/hglic	25
Simon Houston, "I Came Out So Kids Would Have A Better Gay Role Model Than Dale Winton," <i>Daily Record</i> (Oct. 4, 1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Chris Jones, "Ex-Boxer Leduc Still Battles to Help Young Gay Athletes," <i>London Free Press</i> (June 23, 1999)	18
Neal Justin, "Gays of Our Lives," <i>Star Tribune (Minneapolis)</i> (Nov. 7, 1999)	16
Natasha Kassulke, "Filling the Void," <i>Wisconsin State Journal</i> (Feb. 19, 1998)	12
Bill Kaufman, "Tewksbury Faces Snubs," <i>Calgary Sun</i> (Dec. 21, 1998)	18
Jonathan Katz, <i>Gay American History: Lesbians and Gay Men in the U.S.A.</i> (1976 ed.)	5, 6, 10, 11
Bud Kennedy, "School Proposal Calls for Razing 21-year-old Gay Bar," <i>Fort Worth Star-Telegram</i> (Sept. 7, 1999)	12
Martha Knox, "Schools Should Help Homosexuals Early," <i>University Wire</i> (Sept. 24, 1999)	19
"Legislating Equality," Report of National Gay Lesbian Task Force (1999) at http://www.ngltf.org/pubs/leqe99.pdf	8
Lesbian.org Website at http://lesbian.org	25
Jennifer Levitz, "Boy Scouts' Top Officials Launch Study of Homosexuality," <i>Providence Journal-Bulletin</i> (Aug. 14, 1999)	24
"Local Police Chief Accused of Supplying Confidential Information About [Gay] Activist," <i>Associated Press State & Local Wire</i> (March 31, 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen Magagnini, "Slain Couple Were 'Soul of Redding'," <i>Sacramento Bee</i> (July 15, 1999).....	18
Ron Martz & Kathy Scruggs, "Credit for 2 Bombings Claimed," <i>Atlanta Journal and Constitution</i> (Feb. 25, 1997).....	11
Massachusetts Lesbian and Gay Bar Association Website at http://mlgba.org	25
Michael Mello, "Gay and Lesbian Officials Still Crowded in Closet," <i>Associated Press State & Local Wire</i> (Nov. 19, 1999)	17
Manuel Mendoza, "More Gay Characters, Less Furor," <i>Dallas Morning News</i> (Apr. 28, 1999).....	16
Michigan Womyn's Music Festival Website at http://www.michfest.com/General/general.htm	25
"Mississippi Feminist Camp Can Stay Open, Judge Says," <i>Orlando Sentinel</i> (July 7, 1995)	12
John L. Mitchell, "At 15, West Hollywood's Going Strong," <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Nov. 13, 1999).....	18
North East Women's Musical Retreat Website at http://members.aol.com/NEWMR99/page6/html	25
Parents, Families and Friends of Lesbians and Gays Website at http://www.pflag.org	26
Parents & Friends of Ex-Gays Website at http://www.pfox.org	26
Rev. Ruling 78-305, 1978-2 C.B. 172	8
E.E. Reynolds, <i>Baden-Powell</i> (1943).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Merri Rosenberg, "A Center Offers a Haven for Gay Teenagers," <i>New York Times</i> (Aug. 29, 1999)	19
SAGA North Website at http://saganorth.com	25
Valerie Schremp, "Gay Students, Teachers Look for Network of Support," <i>St. Louis Post-Dispatch</i> (Feb. 10, 1999).....	18
Somini Sengupta, "By The Way, A Mayor-Elect Is Gay," <i>New York Times</i> (Nov. 6, 1999)	17
Jennifer Toomer-Cook, "S.L. District Wins Club Suit," <i>Deseret News</i> (Nov. 6, 1999).....	14
Triangle Recreation Camp Website at http://www.camptrc.org	25
Barbara Whitaker, "To Outlaw Gay Group, District May Ban Clubs," <i>New York Times</i> (Feb. 10, 2000)	14
Susan Wloszczyna, "Between Love and War Shakespeare Nets 13," <i>USA Today</i> (Feb. 10, 1999)	18
Evan Wolfson & Robert S. Mower, When the Police Are in Our Bedrooms, Shouldn't the Courts Go in After Them?: An Update On the Fight Against "Sodomy" Laws, 21 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 997 (1994).....	20
